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 Successful completion of the first phase of the investment programme of the aluminium rolling segment. 

 Resilience through the crisis with limited reduction of the volume and turnover by 5.8% and 7.6% respectively 

versus H1’2019. 

 A-EBITDA EUR 66.1 million for H1’2020 (EUR 78.5 million for H1’2019)  

 Unhindered operation of the production units in spite of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

While the prospects for 2020 started off with a positive outlook, with demand and industrial output in most sectors recovering 
compared to the fourth quarter of 2019, the development of the Covid-19 pandemic had a significant adverse impact on global 
economic conditions. ElvalHalcor and its subsidiaries responded swiftly to the pandemic, prioritising health and safety of its 
employees, suppliers and customers by implementing measures that secured the continuation of the operations with the minimum 
repercussions, dedicating for that purpose approximately EUR 1.7 million for the H1 of the current year. Nevertheless, the imposition 
of restrictions in movement and production in major export destination countries, and the inevitable recession across all countries 
negatively affected demand and exports in March, April and May, resulting in a 5.8% reduction in sales volumes for H1. 
 
As a result, ElvalHalcor’s consolidated revenue decreased by 7.6% for H1 2020 to EUR 998.8 million, compared to EUR 1,081.0 million 
in the respective prior year period, a reduction attributed mainly to a decline in both volumes and the average prices of metals 
during the period. 
 
Adjusted consolidated earnings before taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization and metal price lag (a-EBITDA), which reflects 
more accurately operational profitability, were affected by the drop in sales volumes and the pressure in conversion prices is specific 
markets, reaching EUR 66.1 million versus 78.5 million for the respective prior year period. 
 
Metal prices, as a result of the pandemic, marked a significant drop during the period, resulting in accounting losses from metal, 
which reached EUR 12.7 million for H1 2020 versus losses of EUR 8.3 million for the respective prior year period. This affected 
negatively gross profit, which accumulated to EUR 58.6 million for the first six months of 2020 versus EUR 76.0 million for the first six 
months of 2019. Meanwhile consolidated earnings before taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) amounted to EUR 
52.1 million versus EUR 70.1 million for the respective prior year period of 2019. 
 
Finally, consolidated financial result marked an improvement by 6.9% for H1 2020, as a result of a continuied reduction in interest 
rate margins, with the earnings after taxes, affected by the increased depreciation after the commencement of depreciation for the 
supporting infrastructure, reaching EUR 7.8 million versus EUR 19.9 million for H1 2019. 
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   GROUP COMPANY 

Amounts in €’000s   H1’20 H1’19 H1’20 H1’19 

Sales   998,769 1,080,955 688,124 765,741 

Gross profit   58,587 75,951 38,825 48,416 

EBITDA   52,085 70,134 34,653 46,197 

a-EBITDA   66,105 78,479 41,218 51,910 

ΕΒΙΤ   21,342 42,302 14,356 28,066 

Net financial result   (12,250) (13,158) (8,020) (8,875) 

Profit before tax   8,877 31,496 6,336 19,192 

Profit after tax   7,806 19,856 6,419 11,036 

Profit after tax & non-controlling interests   7,575 19,516 6,419 11,036 

Earnings per share   0.0202 0.0520 0.0171 0.0294 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Per segment analysis 

 
For the 6 months 
until 30.06 

Sales EBITDA a-EBITDA EBIT EBT 

€’000 30/06/2020 30/06/2019 30/06/2020 30/06/2019 30/06/2020 30/06/2019 30/06/2020 30/06/2019 30/06/2020 30/06/2019 

Aluminium 
475,545 535,869 35,154 49,813 38,896 53,665 15,056 30,935 9,887 25,261 

Copper 
523,224 545,086 16,931 20,321 27,209 24,813 6,286 11,367 (1,010) 6,236 

Total 998,769 1,080,955 52,085 70,134 66,105 78,479 21,342 42,302 8,877 31,496 
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Aluminium 

During H1 2020, the aluminium segment experienced a decline in the volume of sales by 10.3%, with sales amounting to EUR 476 
million, a drop by 11.3%. The segment was negatively affected by the conditions in the US market, compared to the respective six 
months of 2019, the intense competition in foil which put pressure on the prices, as well as the continued weakness of some sectors, 
such as the automotive industry and transportations, which lead to a change in the product mix and the destination markets. 
Earnings before taxes amounted to EUR 9.9 million versus EUR 25.2 million, for the respective prior year period, due to the reduced 
volumes, while the a-EBITDA amounted to a profit of EUR 38.9 million in H1 2020 versus EUR 53.7 million for the respective prior 
year period. 
 
In regards to the investment programme for the new four-stand hot rolling mill, its installation was competed with a small delay, due 
to the restrictions of movement and the inability of the required supplier’s personnel to travel, and will be fully productive within the 
last quarter of the year. It is noteworthy, that with this new rolling mill investment, ElvalHalcor operates the second largest, in terms 
of capacity, production unit in Europe. This important investment gives the Company the ability, with additional investments, to 
more than double the production capacity of final products, marking a new era for the aluminium rolling division and paving the way 
for new, more demanding markets. The amount dedicated to investments on PPE for H1 2020 amounted to EUR 51.5 million; out of 
which EUR 47.8 million were dedicated to the production facilities of the aluminium rolling segment of the parent company in 
Oinofyta. Last but not least, the second phase of the investment programme was announced with the aim to maximise the utilization 
of the capacity of the new hot rolling mill. 
 
During H1 2020 the production facilities of the aluminium rolling sector of the Company in Oinofyta were certified, according to the 
ASI (Aluminium Stewardship Initiative) Performance Standard. This certification programme was developed following a thorough, 
multi-party debate, is as voluntary certification initiative in matters of sustainable development over the value cycle of aluminium, 
incorporating environmental, social and corporate responsibility principles. 
 
ElvalHalcor participates in the anti-dumping investigation carried out by the US authorities as a producer of common alloy aluminium 
sheet in Greece, cooperating with the audit authorities is in the process of providing information for the auditors. The preliminary 
decision of the authorities is expected on 6

th
 of October 2020. The Company will keep the investment community informed about 

the progress of the investigations and the potential impact on its financial results. 
 
Copper  

During H1 2020, the copper segment marked an increase of the volumes sold by 2.2%, including the uplift from the integration of the 
sold volumes of the enameled wires which represent a 2.1% of the product mix, as well as the positive evolution of sales of copper 
bus bars and rolled copper and alloys products, in spite of the strong weakness of certain sectors, such as the automotive industry. 
There was a small decline in sales of copper tubes, in comparison to the especially positive trend which took place in the prior year 
six month period, and a higher drop for extruded copper alloys products. On the other hand, the average prices of copper marked a 
significant decrease of 8.6% and as a result the segment sales reached EUR 523 million, marking a decline of 4.0%. The earnings 
before taxes amounted to a loss of EUR 1.0 million, versus a profit of EUR 6.2 million for the respective period of 2019, due to the 
negative trend of the copper prices in the international markets, while a-EBITDA improved by EUR 27.2 million in H1 2020 versus EUR 
24.8 million for the respective prior year period representing the resilience of the copper products segment in terms of volumes and 
profitability amidst the pandemic. 
 
It is worth mentioning that the segment continues to gain shares in crucial markets, especially during a period with lack of growth, 
such as these of copper and copper alloys rolling as well as copper tubes. Important factors of this success are the fact that the 
segment has developed a wide spectrum of products directed to many markets within and outside of Europe as well as the fact that 
the segment has dynamically capitalized on opportunities presented. 
 
In regards to the investments, for H1 2020, approximately EUR 9 million were spent, out of which EUR 5 million were directed to the 
subsidiary Sofia Med and mainly for the installation of a cold mill with the rest directed to the parent company and the rest of the 
subsidiaries. 
 

 

Prospects for the second half of 2020 

For the remainder of 2020 ElvalHalcor follows up developments closely and is ready to address any temporary fluctuations in 
demand. As the Group and the Company face successfully so far the situation stemming from the Covid-19 pandemic, its strategic 
advantages, such as the customer-centric philosophy, the investments, the production capacity and high flexibility provide the ability 
to exploit any future opportunity. In parallel, ElvalHalcor stays focused in its long term growth strategy of increasing sustainable 
development through exports both in Europe as well as outside Europe, and increasing capacity and market shares in products with 
compelling prospects in the context of a cyclical economy against climate change and the transition of the economy to a more 
environmentally friendly growth model. 
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Consolidated Condensed Statement of Financial 
Position   

30/06/2020 
 

31/12/2019  30/06/2019  

         

      
   

ASSETS 
  

€’ 000  
 

 €’ 000  €’ 000  

Non-current assets 
  

1,039,431 
 

1,012,320  943,336  

Inventories 
  486,073 

 
469,952  512,898  

Trade receivables 
  257,686 

 
215,700  261,230  

Other current assets 
  5,507 

 
2,526  3,596  

Cash and cash equivalents 
  31,958 

 
48,688  31,311  

Assets held for sale 
  536 

 
4,495  5,720  

  TOTAL ASSETS 
  1,821,192 

 
1,753,680  1,758,090  

EQUITY & LIABILITIES 
  

   

    

EQUITY & LIABILITIES 
  

   

    

Share Capital 
  146,344 

 
146,344  146,344  

Other Company’s shareholders equity 
  596,220 

 
600,844  579,381 

Company’s shareholders equity 
  742,565 

 
747,188  725,725 

Minority rights 
  13,631 

 
14,084  14,002 

Total Equity 
  756,196 

 
761,272  739,728 

Long term borrowings liabilities 
  479,663 

 
452,186  389,919 

Provisions / Other long term liabilities 
  92,036 

 
95,499  93,854 

Short term borrowings liabilities 
  198,953 

 
162,393  199,759 

Other short term liabilities 
  294,345 

 
282,330  334,830 

Total Liabilities 
  1,064,996 

 
992,408  1,018,362 

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 
  1,821,192 

 
1,753,680  1,758,090 

Condensed Consolidated of Statement of Cash Flows 
  

30/6/2020 
 

30/6/2019 

   

€ ‘000 

 

€ ‘000 

Net cash flows from Operating activities 

  
(834)  

51,651 

Net cash flows from Investing activities 

  
(66,539)  

(51,531) 

Net cash flows from Financing activities 

  
50,643  

(3,050) 

Net (reduction)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents 

  
(16,731)  

(2,930) 


